

Nos. 20-1119, 20-1311

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ANAS ELHADY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHARLES H. KABLE, IV, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Virginia
Case No. 1:16-cv-00375-AJT-JFA

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN-ARAB ANTI-DISCRIMINATION COMMITTEE,
ARAB AMERICAN INSTITUTE, BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE,
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, CREATING LAW
ENFORCEMENT ACCOUNTABILITY & RESPONSIBILITY
PROJECT, AND THE SIKH COALITION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Patrick Toomey
Noor Zafar
Hina Shamsi
Hugh Handeyside
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: (212) 549-2500

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	x
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. U.S. History Shows Watchlists Are Disfavored and Must Be Subject to Rigorous Safeguards Against Abuse and Overreach.....	2
A. The government’s past use of watchlists	2
B. The current watchlisting system	9
II. The Consequences of Watchlist Placement Can Be Severe, Implicating Equal Protection and First and Fourth Amendment Rights.....	13
A. Policing and law enforcement encounters	14
B. Harms to First Amendment rights.....	16
C. Prolonged border detention and interrogation	18
D. Racial, religious, and national origin targeting.....	20
III. Given the History and Consequences of Watchlisting, Any Standard for Placement Must Be High, Narrow, and Specific, Which the Current Standard Is Not	23
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990).....	24
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	8
<i>Bailey v. Richardson</i> , 182 F.2d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1950)	6
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	6
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	8
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	27
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	27
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	25
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Orange Cty.</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961).....	26
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966).....	8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	25
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	27

<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	27
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	26
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Educ. Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976).....	27
<i>I.N.S. v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	24
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	8
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	27
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	27
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	26
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961).....	8, 24
<i>Scull v. Va. ex rel. Comm. on Law Reform & Racial Activities</i> , 359 U.S. 344 (1959).....	26
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	25
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	8

United States v. Sokolow,
490 U.S. 1 (1989).....24

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....26

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....26

Other Authorities

1 *A Counterintelligence Reader: American Revolution to World War II*
(Frank J. Rafalko ed., Military Bookshop 2011)3

Admin. Compl. Re: Repeated Detention, Search, and Intrusive Questioning
of U.S. Citizen at Multiple U.S. Airports and Ports of Entry (Aug. 14,
2018)17

Ahmed Shihab-Eldin, *Davos to Detention: Why I Hate Coming Home to America*,
Huff. Post, Jan. 28, 2014.....18

Alex Kane, *Terrorist Watchlist Errors Spread to Criminal Rap Sheets*,
Intercept, Mar. 15, 2016.....14

Alien Registration Forms on Microfilm, 1940-1944, U.S. Citizenship &
Immig. Servs. (Jan. 2, 2020)4

Am. Civil Liberties Union & Yale Law Sch. Civil Liberties & Nat’l Sec.
Clinic, *Trapped in a Black Box: Growing Terrorism Watchlisting in
Everyday Policing* (Apr. 2016)15

Am. Civil Liberties Union, *Fact Sheet: Federal Watchlists* (Nov. 10, 2004).....9

Am. Civil Liberties Union, *U.S. Government Watchlisting: Unfair Process
and Devastating Consequences* (Mar. 2014)11

Am. Compl., *Wilwal v. Nielsen*, No. 17-cv-02835 (D. Minn. Oct. 12, 2017),
ECF No. 2519

Andrew P. Napolitano, *A Legal History of National Security Law and Individual Rights in the United States: The Unconstitutional Expansion of Executive Power*, 8 NYU J.L. & Liberty 396 (2014)4

Betty Medsger, *The Burglary: The Discovery of J. Edgar Hoover’s Secret FBI* (2014).....3

Curt Gentry, *J. Edgar Hoover: The Man and the Secrets* (2001)2

Daniel, J. Steinbock, *Designating the Dangerous: From Blacklists to Watch Lists*, 30 Seattle U. L. Rev. 65 (2006).....9

David Cole, *Enemy Aliens* (2003)4

David Cole, *The New McCarthyism: Repeating History in the War on Terrorism*, 38 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 1 (2003)6, 7

Decl. of Amir Meshal, *Latif v. Lynch*, No. 3:10-cv-00750 (D. Or. Aug. 7, 2015), ECF No. 27015

Defs.’ Answer, *Wagafe v. Trump*, No. 2:17-cv-00094-RAJ (W.D. Wash. July 12, 2017), ECF No. 7412

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., DHS/ALL-027(e), *Privacy Impact Assessment Update for the Watchlist Serv.* (May 2016)18

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *Fact Sheet: U.S. Department of Justice Racial Profiling Guidance* (Dec. 2014).....23

Dep’t of Justice, *Guidance for Federal Law Enforcement Agencies Regarding the Use of Race, Ethnicity, Gender, National Origin, Religion, Sexual Orientation, or Gender Identity* (Dec. 2014)22

Dep’t of Justice, *Regulations Controlling Travel and Other Conduct of Aliens of Enemy Nationalities* (1942)5

Dist. Ct. Op., *Elhady v. Kable*, No. 1:16-cv-00375 (E.D. Va. Sept. 4, 2019), ECF No. 32311, 13

Ellen Schrecker, *Many Are the Crimes: McCarthyism in America* (1998).....7

Erin Blakemore, *Why America Targeted Italian-Americans During World War II*, History.com (Jan. 14, 2019)5

Exec. Order No. 9,835, 12 F.R. 1935 (1947)5

Exhibit 16 to Defs.’ Opp. to Pls.’ Second Mot. to Compel, *Elhady v. Kable*, No. 1:16-cv-00375 (E.D. Va. Apr. 27, 2018), ECF No. 196-1616, 23, 24

Fed. Bureau of Investigation, *Services: National Crime Information Center (NCIC)*.....12

Fed. Bureau of Investigation, *Terrorist Screening Center: Frequently Asked Questions* (Jan. 2017)11, 12

Francis Biddle, U.S. Att’y Gen., Public Address: Identification of Alien Enemies (Feb. 1, 1942)4

Geoffrey R. Stone, *Perilous Times: Free Speech in Wartime from the Sedition Act of 1798 to the War on Terrorism* (2004)6

Gov’t Accountability Office, No. GAO-08-110, *Terrorist Watchlist Screening* (2007)12, 18

Harlan Grant Cohen, *The (Un)favorable Judgment of History: Deportation Hearings, the Palmer Raids, and the Meaning of History*, 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1431 (2003).....2

Harrison Jacobs, *Muslim-American Reporter Describes ‘Dehumanizing’ Treatment at US Border*, Business Insider, Sept. 24, 201318

History: Palmer Raids, Fed. Bureau of Investigation3

Homeland Security Presidential Directive—6, Integration and Use of Information to Protect Against Terrorism, 39 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1234 (Sept. 16, 2003)10

James McDonald, *Democratic Failure and Emergencies: Myth or Reality?*, 93 Va. L. Rev. 1785 (2007)3

Jeffrey Kahn, *The Unreasonable Rise of Reasonable Suspicion: Terrorist Watchlists and Terry v. Ohio*, 26 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 383 (2017)25

Jeremy Scahill & Ryan Devereaux, *Watch Commander: Barack Obama’s Secret Terrorism Tracking System by the Numbers*, Intercept, Aug. 5, 2014.....10, 21

Magdalena Krajewska, *Documenting Americans: A Political History of National ID Card Proposals in the United States* (2017).....5

Marc Rohr, *Communists and the First Amendment: The Shaping of Freedom of Advocacy in the Cold War Era*, 28 San Diego L. Rev. 1 (1991).....5

Martin H. Redish & Christopher R. McFadden, *HUAC, the Hollywood Ten, and the First Amendment Right of Non-Association*, 85 Minn. L. Rev. 1669 (2001)7

Mem. in Supp. of Pl. Steven Washburn’s Renewed Mot. for Partial Summ. J., *Latif v. Holder*, No. 3:10-cv-00750 (D. Or. Apr. 17, 2015), ECF No. 21917

Mem. Op., *Wilwal v. Nielsen*, No. 17-cv-02835 (D. Minn. Sept. 27, 2018), ECF No. 5220

Nat’l Counterterrorism Ctr. & Fed. Bureau of Investigation, Joint Response to Congressional Questions Regarding TIDE and TSDB (June 17, 2016).....10, 24

Nat’l Popular Gov’t League, *Report upon the Illegal Practices of the United States Department of Justice* (1920)3

Office of Inspector Gen., Dep’t of Justice, Audit Report No. 14-16, *Audit of the FBI’s Mgmt. of Terrorist Watchlist Nominations* (2014)14, 16

Office of Inspector Gen., Dep’t of Homeland Sec., No. OIG-09-64, *Role of the No Fly and Selectee Lists in Securing Commercial Aviation* (2009)11, 12

Order Dismissing Case, *Raza v. City of New York*, No. 1:13-cv-03448 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2017), ECF No. 13021

Penn. State Law Rights Working Grp., <i>The NSEERS Effect: A Decade of Racial Profiling, Fear, and Secrecy</i> (May 2012).....	21
Pls.’ Mem. in Supp. of Summ. J., <i>Elhady v. Kable</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00375 (E.D. Va. Mar. 11, 2019), ECF No. 304	11, 20
S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976).....	3
Sagal Abdigani, <i>My Family and I Were Detained at Gunpoint and Then Held for Hours at the U.S.-Canada Border. I’m Afraid That It Will Happen Again.</i> , ACLU (July 13, 2017)	20
Shirin Sinnar, <i>Rule of Law Tropes in National Security</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1566 (2016).....	13
Shirin Sinnar, <i>Separate and Unequal: The Law of “Domestic” and “International” Terrorism</i> , 117 Mich. L. Rev. 1333 (2019).....	21
<i>World War II Enemy Alien Control Program Overview</i> , Nat’l Archives (July 12, 2018)	4
